
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

28 June 2021 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
A meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education will be held on Tuesday, 6 July 2021 
in Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams at 2.00 pm for the transaction of business set out on 
the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Christian and Other Religious Denominations (Committee "A" upto 10 members) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman), Roman Catholic Church 
Peter Crosby, Baptist Church 
Andrew Hornsby, Methodist Church 
Swathi Sreenivasan, Hindu Community 
Dr Tanweer Ahmed MBA, Islamic Association of Lincoln 
Amanda Grant, Jewish Community 
Claire Simons, Salvation Army 
Sian Wade, Assemblies of God Pentecostal 
 
Church of England (Committee "B" upto 4 members) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynsey Norris 
Mark Plater  
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee "C" upto 4 members)  
 
Jennifer King, NAS/UWT 
Elizabeth Moore, NAHT 
Chris Thompson, NEU 
Jayne Watson, NAHT  
 
Lincolnshire County Council (Committee "D" upto 4 members) 
 

Public Document Pack



Councillors B Adams, Mrs J Brockway and M A Whittington  
 
Co-opted Member 
 
Jack Dryden, Humanist  
 



 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 6 JULY 2021 

 
Item Title 

 
Report 
Reference 

1  Opening Reflections  
 

 
 

2  Apologies for Absence/Member Changes  
 

 
 

3  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 
 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting of SACRE held on 23 March 2021  
 

(Pages 5 - 
10) 

5  Correspondence Received by the Chairman (if any)  
 

 
 

6  Ofsted research review of RE  
(To receive a report from Gill Georgiou, Diocesan RE Advisor, which provides the 
Committee on a RE research review undertaken by Ofsted) 
  

(Pages 11 
- 12) 

7  Diocesan Update  
(To receive an update from Gill Georgiou, Diocesan RE Advisor) 
 

 
 

8  NASACRE report into Local Authority funding for SACREs  
(To receive a report from Wendy Harrison, RE Advisor, and  Jill Chandar-Nair, 
Inclusion and Attendance Manager, which provides the Committee with detail 
of SACRE funding in England) 
 

(Pages 13 
- 22) 

9  Hinduism in Schools  
(To receive an update from Wendy Harrison, RE Advisor, which advises the 
Committee on the arrangement on school education on Hinduism) 
 

 
 

10  Update on work in schools  
(To receive an update from Wendy Harrison, RE Advisor, which advises the 
Committee on work carried out with schools) 
 

 
 

11  NASACRE Conference  
(To receive an update from Wendy Harrison, RE Advisor, which advises the 
Committee on the NASACRE Conference) 
 

 
 

12  Reflections at the next meeting  
(A volunteer is sought to undertake reflections at the next meeting) 
 

 
 

13  Date and time of the next meeting  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rob Close 
Direct Dial 01522 552113 
E Mail Address democraticservices@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought by 
accessing Agenda for Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education on Tuesday, 6th July, 
2021, 2.00 pm (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-
business/search-committee-records 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=6062&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=6062&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 23 MARCH 2021 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Christian Denominations and Other Religious Denominations (Committee A) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman) (Roman Catholic Church), Peter Crosby (Baptist Church), 
Andrew Hornsby (Methodist Church), Swathi Sreenivasan (Hindu Community), 
Dr Amanda Grant (Jewish Community), Claire Simons (Salvation Army) and Sian Wade 
(Assemblies of God Pentecostal) 
 
The Church of England (Committee B) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman), Lynsey Norris and Mark Plater 
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee C) 
 
Jennifer King (NAS/UWT), Elizabeth Moore (NAHT), Chris Thompson (NEU) and Jayne Watson 
(NAHT) 
 
The Local Authority (Committee D) 
 
Councillor Bob Adams, Councillor Mrs Jacqueline Brockway and Councillor Mark Anthony 
Whittington 
 
Officer/Advisers 
 
Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
16     OPENING REFLECTIONS BY JENNI KING 

 
Reflections were given by Jenni King, NAS/UWT. 
 
17     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/MEMBER CHANGES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr Tanweer Ahmed MBA, Islamic Association of 
Lincoln. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Jill Chandar-Nair, Inclusion and Attendance 
Manager.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
23 MARCH 2021 
 
18     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
19     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 17 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 November 2020 be signed by 
 the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
20     CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED BY THE CHAIRMAN (IF ANY) 

 
The Chairman advised that he had not received any correspondence since the previous 
meeting. 
 
21     DISCUSSION ABOUT THE USE OF 'CHAIR/CHAIRMAN' 

 
In response to an issue raised previously, a discussion took place regarding the use of Chair 
or Chairman in meetings.  Some members felt that Chairman came more naturally and 
seemed more respectful.  It was suggested that whoever was elected to chair the meeting 
should be able to decide how they preferred to be addressed.  The Chairman advised that he 
was happy to be addressed as Chair or Chairman, according to what members felt 
comfortable with. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the person elected to chair the meeting be able to decide how they would like 
 to be addressed at meetings of SACRE. 
 
22     SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2019 - 20 

 
The draft SACRE Annual Report 2019 – 2020 was presented by Wendy Harrison, RE Adviser, 
and comments were invited from the Committee.  It was highlighted that this annual report 
was different to usual as it had not been possible to undertake visits to schools during the 
past year due to Covid-19 restrictions.  It was also noted that there was no examination 
data. 
 
It was highlighted that the budget for the year 2021-2022 had been confirmed and would 
remain the same as the previous year.  Discussions would start to be held for the following 
year from autumn 2021.  
 
During discussion of the draft Annual Report, the following comments were made: 

 Members liked the amount of photo's that had been included in the report as it was 
felt that it gave the report some humanity. 

Page 6



3 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

23 MARCH 2021 
 

 It was suggested whether, when things started to some sort of normality, the SACRE 
could have some more visits to other religious buildings or other faith groups.  It 
was felt that this would be very useful. 

 Concerns were raised regarding the text in the third paragraph of page 20 of the 
agenda pack, which referred to comments made suggesting that teacher 
representation on SACRE should be based on an interest in RE/SACRE rather than 
representing different professional associations.  It was felt that teachers who did 
not have a particular interest in RE should be encouraged to join the Committee in 
order to bring a different view to discussions.  One member commented that she 
did not have an interest in RE when she joined the Committee but she had found it 
to be very educating, and teachers from other areas of teaching should not be 
discouraged from joining.  It was noted that the guidance did state that "…such 
associations representing teachers, as, in the opinion of the authority, ought to be 
represented, having regards to the circumstances of the area" and it was 
acknowledged that this was open to interpretation. 

 It was commented that the Committee would like teachers from a range of 
backgrounds and interests to join SACRE's. 

 It was commented that once the Annual Report 2019-20 was finalised, it would be 
sent out to schools.  It was queried whether the circulation could be widened as it 
was now mainly sent by e-mail.  It was suggested that it could be sent to more 
churches, even though they did not all have a school, they still had an interest in 
education.  The Chairman would welcome any suggestions of churches that may be 
interested in receiving the document. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the draft Annual Report 2019-20 be received and the comments made noted. 
 
23     UPDATE ON WORK WITH SCHOOLS 

 
SACRE received an update from Wendy Harrison, RE Adviser, in relation to work carried out 
with schools.  It was reported that after the Easter holiday, it would be possible to go into 
schools to make visits.  The RE Adviser confirmed that she had had her Covid-19 vaccination 
some weeks ago and so would feel more comfortable going into schools.  She reported that 
she was still holding virtual meetings with schools, as schools were finding them to be more 
convenient and they may continue in the future. 
 
It was queried whether RE had been affected in local schools by the lockdown, as there had 
been a lot of focus on the STEM subjects.  The Committee was advised that there did not 
seem to be signs of this.  Since schools had returned to face to face teaching, the RE Adviser 
reported that she had received several requests from schools.  It was noted that a 
questionnaire would be circulated to schools after the Easter holidays to explore what their 
needs would be in the future.  She would report back to the SACRE at the next meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 7



4 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
23 MARCH 2021 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the update be noted. 
 
24     COVID-19 UPDATE 

 
The Committee was advised that the RE Adviser had nothing further to add following her 
update on work with schools.  However, this item would be added to the agenda for the next 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the update be noted. 
 
25     DIOCESAN RE ADVISER'S UPDATE 

 
An update from Gillian Georgiou, Diocesan RE Adviser had been submitted to SACRE as 
follows: 
 
“The Diocesan RE Adviser continues to support schools across Lincolnshire with the delivery 
of effective RE. Due to the current context, this training and support has been delivered 
virtually. Whilst the Diocesan Education Team is aiming to move to a distributed model as 
soon as the context allows, the current approach has enabled support and training to be 
delivered more frequently, more flexibly and to a larger number of teachers. The support 
has ranged from issues around RE subject leadership and RE curriculum design to subject 
knowledge and assessing pupil progress in RE. The Diocesan RE Adviser continues to offer 
support to church schools preparing for inspection under Section 48 and is also working 
closely with colleagues in North and North East Lincolnshire as they begin to implement the 
Lincolnshire agreed syllabus for RE. Over the last few weeks, she has also led a national 
symposium and several follow-on discussion events as part of the REConnecting Lincolnshire 
project, which seeks to address poor religious literacy across the county.” 
 
No questions were raised in relation to the update, however, the Vice-Chairman wished that 
her thanks to the Diocesan RE Adviser should be noted for all the work that she did for the 
Diocese and beyond. 
 
The Committee was advised that the NASACRE AGM and Annual Conference was scheduled 
to take place on 24 May 2021.  This would be a virtual event, and was therefore offering 
tickets at a cheaper rate.  It was reported that for £60 up to 4 people could attend.  The 
Chairman requested that any expressions of interest in attending this should be received 14 
days from now.  The Democratic Services Officer would send out an e-mail setting out the 
details. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the update be noted. 

Page 8



5 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

23 MARCH 2021 
 

26     REFLECTIONS AT THE NEXT MEETING 
 

Lynsey Norris volunteered to do the reflections at the next meeting. 
 
27     DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING - 2.00PM ON 6 JULY 2021 

 
It was confirmed that the next meeting would be held on 6 July 2021 at 2.00pm. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.50 pm 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Ofsted RE Research Review (May 2021) - Summary 
 

The review recognises that there is no single way of constructing and teaching a high-
quality RE curriculum. It identifies three areas of subject-specific knowledge in RE: 

1. Substantive knowledge about various religious and non-religious traditions;  
2. Disciplinary knowledge (different ‘ways of knowing’) that enables pupils to understand and 

use some of the methods and techniques associated with studying religious and non-
religious traditions; 

3. Personal knowledge that enables pupils to better understand and interrogate their own 
position, presuppositions and values.  

The report identifies some common features of a high-quality RE curriculum, based on the research 
reviewed: 

• The curriculum should carefully select and cover substantive content and concepts (“collectively 
enough”) 
[...]
 knowledge. 

 

Ofsted will publish a review of the quality of RE curriculums in spring term 2022. This will be based 

on ‘deep dives’ carried out during inspections under the EIF.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/research-review-series-religious-education/research-review-series-religious-education


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

SACRE funding in England 
 

 

 

i 

 

A Report from the National Association of 
Standing Advisory Councils 

 on Religious Education 
 

 

 

 

May 2021 

 

 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

SACRE funding in England Page 2 

 
 

Foreword 

It is my pleasure, as current Chair of the National Association of Standing Advisory Councils on RE, to 
introduce this report to our members, and to thank everyone involved in its production.   

Levels of funding for SACREs have been a source of some concern and interest to the Association for 
some time.  Discussions with the Department for Education during 2019 also demonstrated that advice 
on the levels and sources of funding was of interest to their teams, to ministers and to Members of 
Parliament.  In 2019 NASACRE issued this advice:  

‘….having looked at the statutory expectations that could reasonably be expected to be funded 
from CSSB1, set out a national recommendation that an LA should allocate at least 2% of the 
CSSB to SACRE in order that SACRE can carry out their statutory duties.'2  

SACREs are in the main made up of volunteers, supported by LA officers.  Despite inadequate funding 
and appropriate support structures in some local areas, many SACREs have continued to meet, provide 
a syllabus and training to schools, and to provide advice on the interface between education and 
religion and worldviews. SACREs have also continued this work online during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

The Freedom of Information request underpinning this report emerged from another NASACRE and RE 
Council project on piloting ‘Local Ar
[...]
 provided an answer to that question. 

Context 

In the 1988 Education Reform Act, all Local (Education) Authorities (LAs) were given a statutory duty to 
establish a Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE). In many areas they had existed 
prior to this date, to agree and support the local syllabus for RE.  The latest guidance on RE confirms 
that “each LA must establish a permanent body called a standing advisory council on religious 
education”.  The LA must also “establish an occasional body called an agreed syllabus conference 
(ASC) to review the agreed syllabus for RE adopted by the LA” and must “institute a review of its 
locally agreed syllabus within five years of the last review, and subsequently every five years after 
the completion of each further review”.  “An LA should fund and support a SACRE and an ASC 
satisfactorily in line with the duty to constitute or convene each of these bodies and to enable them 
effectively to carry out their functions.”5 

Local Authority funding has been reduced significantly in the last decade with, on average, a 21% real 
term fall between 2009 and 2019.6  Financially squeezed Local Authorities often appear to underfund 
the work of SACREs.  The last Ofsted subject report into RE suggested that:  

“Recent changes in education policy are having a negative impact on the provision for RE in some 
schools and on the capacity of local authorities and SACREs to carry out their statutory 
responsibilities to monitor and support it.”7  

A survey of SACREs completed in 2017 confirmed that a major concern of many SACREs was indeed 
their capacity to carry out even their statutory duties due to underfunding8.  When asked a 
parliamentary question about SACRE funding in March 2018, Schools Minister, Rt Hon Nick Gibb MP 
gave the following written answer: 

The Government is continuing to provide local authorities with funding for Standing Advisory 
Councils on Religious Education (SACREs) through the Central Sch
[...]
cale survey carried out by NASACRE in 2019 suggested that many SACREs were being 
underfunded. This report, based on a much fuller data set, is intended to enable policymakers to make 
informed decisions about SACRE funding. 

Research Methodology  

A freedom of Information request was sent to all Local Authorities in England on the 6th November 
2020 by the National Association of SACREs.  Specifically, the questions were as follows:  

1. How much funding was allocated to your local authority in the ‘ongoing commitments’ category 
of the CSSB (Central Schools Services Block)   

2. How much of the funding specified in (1) above (as a raw figure and a percentage) was 
allocated to SACRE related spending and if relevant to ASC (Agreed Syllabus Conference) 
related spending? 

3. How much money from the CSSB funding for 2019-2020 did you spend on: 

(a) Democratic services to support SACRE meetings through 2019-2020 (e.g., a clerk) 

(b) Professional support (A Religious Education specialist advisor or consultant to support 
the work of SACRE) 

(c) Support for schools, including CPD and training specifically for Religious Education and 
or Collective Worship 

(d) Other costs: please specify e.g., for separate clerking costs 

4.  How much money from other funds outside the CSSB fund (e.g., the community integration fund) 
was used to support RE in your local authority with schools? 

5. When was your last agreed syllabus for RE revised, and how much did it cost to complete this 
revision? (i.e., to write it, develop it, publish it and launch it including initial training for your 
schools) 

6. How/Where would a member of the public access your Agreed Syllabus for RE? 

7. Who is the contact for SACRE business in your LA? (Name and email address) 

8. Are there any barriers for providing funding to fulfil your statutory duties in relation to SACRE 
and/or the Agreed Syllabus Conference that you want to tell us about? 

9. Is there anything else you want to tell us
[...]
onsibilities of LAs in respect 
of their SACREs and Agreed Syllabus Conferences can be found in the 2010 guidance.13 

B. Local Authorities 
LAs must adequately fund SACREs to enable them to carry out their statutory duties and to support high 
quality RE and collective worship in schools.14  We consider 2% of CSSB to be a reasonable spend to 
enable this.  LAs must set aside sufficient money to ensure the Agreed Syllabus Review can be effective 
every five years. We reiterate that as a minimum expectation, LAs must provide the following: 

• a clerk  

• a professional officer who has expertise in RE curriculum design; 

• a publicly accessible place to meet; 

• the reasonable expenses of members; 

• publishing the agreed syllabus and other SACRE materials (including agendas and 
minutes), most usually on the LA website. 

• NASACRE subscription and AGM attendance. 

The minister for school standards; Nick Gibb MP included this statement in response to a parliamentary 
question from Stephen Timms MP. “If the Department is informed that an individual SACRE or ASC is 
experiencing difficulties in fulfilling its statutory duties, the Department will contact the local authority 

to remind them of their duty to support their activities satisfactorily.”15 

C. The DfE 

In line with the Secretary of State’s directive above, the department should write to LAs who have not 
published a timely Agreed Syllabus review and ask for an explanation and a project plan. They 
should also write to the 25 authorities who declared no spending on SACRE business and ask them how 
they can be expected to fulfil their statutory duties without using any funds. 

D. Ministers 

Finally, NASACRE recommends that government ministers should reiterate at every opportunity the 
expectation that Local Authorities will use a significant portion of their CSSB to adequately fund 
SACREs and Agreed Syllabus Conferences to discharge their statutory duties. 

Thanks 

NASACRE would like to express gratitude to all those who give so much to ensure that SACREs do their 
very best to support high quality RE and Collective Worship in schools across the country.  Thanks also 
to Claire Clinton, Marie Cooper, Paul Smalley and Deborah Weston for putting this report together.  

 

i Cover photograph of a SACRE meeting taken by P. Smalley. 

 

12 Gavin Williamson (2019) private correspondence, 15th August. http://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-246-letter-
from-gavin-williamson.pdf 
13 DCSF (2010) Religious education in English schools: Non-statutory guidance, pages 10ff: 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/190260/DCSF-00114-
2010.pdf  
14 ibid., page 11 
15 HC Deb,28 March 2018, cW https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-questions/detail/2018-03-28/134697 

Page 21

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-246-letter-from-gavin-williamson.pdf
http://www.nasacre.org.uk/file/nasacre/1-246-letter-from-gavin-williamson.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/190260/DCSF-00114-2010.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/190260/DCSF-00114-2010.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/190260/DCSF-00114-2010.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting of SACRE held on 23 March 2021
	6 Ofsted research review of RE
	8 NASACRE report into Local Authority funding for SACREs



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 6 JULY 2021 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Christian Denominations and Other Religious Denominations (Committee A) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman) (Roman Catholic Church), Peter Crosby (Baptist Church), 
Andrew Hornsby (Methodist Church), Swathi Sreenivasan (Hindu Community), 
Dr Tanweer Ahmed MBA (Islamic Association of Lincoln), Dr Amanda Grant (Jewish 
Community), Claire Simons (Salvation Army) and Sian Wade (Assemblies of God Pentecostal) 
 
The Church of England (Committee B) 
 
Lynsey Norris 
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee C) 
 
Jennifer King (NAS/UWT), Chris Thompson (NEU) and Jayne Watson (NAHT) 
 
The Local Authority (Committee D) 
 
Councillor Bob Adams, Councillor Mrs Jacqueline Brockway and Councillor Mark Anthony 
Whittington 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
 
 
Officer/Advisers 
 
 
 
Observer 
 
 
 
1     OPENING REFLECTIONS 

 
Reflections were given by Lynsey Norris. 

 
2     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/MEMBER CHANGES 

 



2 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
6 JULY 2021 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Elizabeth Moore (NAHT). 

 
3     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 

 
4     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 23 MARCH 2021 

 
Dr Tanweer Ahmed MBA took the opportunity to advise the Committee that this would be his last 
attendance at SACRE due to his occupational commitments. He nominated his colleague as a 
replacement. The Chairman thanked Dr Ahmed for his service to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd March 2021 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 

 
5     CORRESPONDENCE RECIEVED BY THE CHAIRMAN (IF ANY) 

 
The Chairman advised that he had not received any correspondence since the previous meeting.  

 
6     OFSTED RESEARCH REVIEW OF RE 

 
The Chairman invited Gill Georgiou, Diocesan RE Advisor, to present the findings of the research 
review undertaken by Ofsted to the committee. 
 
Ms Georgiou explained that a research review was undertaken by Ofsted which sought to establish a 
view as to what a good quality education may look like across different curriculum subjects. The 
review into RE was led by Dr Richard Quay, Ofsted lead for RE, and was published in May 2021. 
Following this review, Ofsted inspectors intended to visit schools to assess the teaching practices 
across all subjects, including RE. Ofsted were later expected to publish their findings from this review. 
While not being a categorical checklist, the review would offer schools an overview of what could 
typically be expected of them. The delivery of RE should focus on academic knowledge in the form of 
substantive, disciplinary and personal knowledge. 
 
Ms Harrison noted that RE advisors should be credited that, for the past 18 months, the training and 
documentation schools received by schools from RE advisors that had included substantive and 
disciplinary knowledge as detailed within the findings.  
 
Appreciating the expanse and depth of religions and faiths, the Committee registered their concern 
that some beliefs couldn't be given the time necessary to properly grasp the matters. In addition, 
they felt it was important that RE teachers had contextual knowledge of the lifestyles that 
accompany faiths and beliefs. Ms Georgiou explained that resources were shared with RE teachers 
that offered contextual lived in knowledge of the experiences of faiths and religious. This was of 
particular benefit to those who wouldn't be able to access those experiences personally. 
 
The Committee asked what enforcement measures were in place to ensure adherence to the 
allocated RE teaching time. Ms Georgiou explained that approximately one hour a week was 
allocated from key stage one onward. Local authority maintained schools' RE education was held 



3 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

6 JULY 2021 
 

accountable by Ofsted. If the provision of RE was significantly below one hour a week, Ofsted would 
enquire how students could build appropriate knowledge which such an inadequate offering. 
Accountability for academies' RE provision fell within the schools' funding agreement, responsibility 
for ensuring this fell to the ESFA. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Ofsted review of be received and the comments made noted. 

 
7     DIOCESAN UPDATE 

 
 
The Chairman invited Gill Georgiou, Diocesan RE Advisor, to update the Committee on the delivery of 
Diocesan education. 
 
Ms Georgiou explained that training and support continued to be delivered virtually; she felt that 
virtual delivery allowed for a greater volume of training. Church of England and Methodist were also 
now supported by Ms Georgiou to help prepare for their Church School inspection. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the update be noted. 

 
8     NASACRE REPORT INTO LOCAL AUTHORITY FUNDING FOR SACRES 

 
The Chairman invited Wendy Harrison, RE Advisor, to present the report to the Committee. 
 
Ms Harrison explained that in recent months NASACRE put out a FOI (freedom of Information) 
request to all local authorities to confirm how their SACREs were funded. She advised that funding to 
local authorities had been reduced for a period of time, resulting in funding to SACREs also 
decreasing. A survey carried out in 2017 revealed that a reduction in funding then resulted in many 
SACREs being unable to carry out their statutory duties. The NASACRE report found that, despite 
widespread funding, many SACREs continued to meet regularly. While Lincolnshire County Council 
weren't the lowest funded SACRE, funding hadn't increased in a number of years. 
 
The Committee appreciated that local authority education funding was restricted anyway, so 
pressure for additional support wouldn’t necessarily be appropriate, particularly when other subjects 
didn't have an advisory body to support them. Ms Harrison understood budgetary reductions were 
common place at the moment but stated that SACRE was a statutory body responsible for a locally 
agreed syllabus. Its support differed to subjects which sat within the national curriculum. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
9     HINDUISM IN SCHOOLS 

 
The Chairman invited Wendy Harrison, RE Advisor, to advise the Committee on a recent report into 
Hinduism in Schools. 



4 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
6 JULY 2021 
 
 
Ms Harrison explained that a report was published by 'InsightUK' which detailed disquiet with how 
Hinduism was taught within schools in the UK. The evidence to support this wasn't necessarily 
conclusive; however, it was considered that the Committee's attention should be drawn to it for 
reference.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the update be noted. 

 
10     UPDATE ON WORK IN SCHOOLS 

 
The Chairman invited Wendy Harrison, RE Advisor, to update the Committee on her recent work 
within schools. 
 
Ms Harrison advised that that training and support continued to be delivered virtually but she had 
been requested recently to visit a school in person. She felt that support for this would increase later 
on in the year. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the update be noted. 

 
11     NASACRE CONFERENCE 

 
The Chairman invited Wendy Harrison, RE Advisor, on this year's NASACRE conference. 
 
Ms Harrison advised that nobody was available to attend this year's NASACRE Conference, however 
the summary of the conference could be found on the NASACRE website.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update be noted. 

 
12     REFLECTIONS AT THE NEXT MEETING 

 
Jennifer King volunteered to do the reflections at the next meeting. 

 
13     DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

 
It was confirmed that the next meeting would be held on 23 November 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified 


